
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 7 September 2006 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interest which 
they have in any item of business on the agenda, no 
later than when that item is reached and (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

2. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 20 July 2006 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (A) ACCEPTANCE OF TENDER FOR NEW BUILDING 
SUPPLY AND CIVIL ENGINEERING WORKS AT 
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL AND WADE DEACON 
SCHOOLS, WIDNES   

 

1 - 2 

 (B) 2005/06 FINANCIAL OUTTURN   
 

3 - 8 

3. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) APPROVAL OF PUBLICATION OF PROVISION OF 
OPEN SPACE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION   

 

9 - 90 

4. COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) DRAFT ENFORCEMENT POLICY - CONSUMER 
PROTECTION SERVICE   

 

91 - 102 

 (B) LICENSING OF HOUSES - MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  
 

103 - 106 

 (C) HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FUND   
 

107 - 112 

5. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) INTERMEDIATE CARE CRISIS BEDS   
 

113 - 116 

PART II 
 

 

  
ITEM CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION  

FALLING WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AT 1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

In this case the Sub Committee has a discretion to exclude 
the press and public, but in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted it is RECOMMENDED that under 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having 
been satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

6. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) MERSEY GATEWAY   
 

117 - 122 

7. ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) THREE YEAR MARKETING AND PUBLIC 
RELATIONS STRATEGY AND ANNUAL BUSINESS 
PLAN - HALTON STADIUM   

 

123 - 214 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXBS/20/7/1255/BS 

REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE:  20 July 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Acceptance of Tender for New Building and 
 Civil Engineering Works at Saints Peter and 
 Paul and Wade Deacon Schools, Widnes  
 
WARDS:    Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the acceptance of a 
tender relating to the proposed building and civil engineering works to 
construct a six lane athletics track complete with changing rooms, 
including carrying out an attenuated drainage scheme.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That members note the acceptance of a revised 

tender for the works in the sum of £1,391,295.39 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Tenders for the building works were invited from the following contractors: 
 

1. Mayfield Construction Ltd 
2.  Walter Carefoot & Sons Ltd 
3.  White Building Services Ltd 
4.  Cameron Industrial Services Ltd 
5.  A. E. Yates Ltd 
6.  Conlon Construction Ltd 

 
3.2 The following tenders were received on 24th May 2006: 
 

• £1,449,600.00 

• £1,477,669.00 

• £1,494,987.00 

• £1,504,437.00 

• £1,648,526.47 

• £1,779.000.00 
 
3.3 Mayfield Construction Ltd submitted the lowest tender in the sum of 

£1,449,600.00. This tender exceeded our client’s allocated budget and 
cost savings totalling £58,304.61 have been negotiated with the contractor 

Agenda Item 2aPage 1



EXBS/20/7/1255/BS 

reducing the building costs to a revised tender of £1,391,295.39 which is 
now within the client’s budget. 

 
3.4 The project programme and details of all health and safety issues have 

been agreed with our clients and the completion of the project is planned 
for December 2006. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The budget for this project is £1,675,000 which includes an amount for 
drainage attenuation in the sum of £175,000 and professional fees 
associated with the project. This tender plus associated works is within the 
budget provision. 

 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 Not applicable 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D  
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 2



EXBS/20/7/1255/BS 

REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE: 20th July 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT: 2005/06 Financial Outturn 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the final revenue and capital spending position for 2005/06. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Revenue Spending 
 
3.1 The final accounts for 2005/06 are now complete and the revenue 

spending position for each Department, subject to external audit, is 
shown in Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 In overall terms, t
[...]
ning difficulties 
pooled budget. This would have resulted in an overspend of 
£1,246,000, however, action has been taken to contain the overspend 
primarily from significant underspends in Health and Partnerships 
(£179,000) and Older People (£1,025,000) through non-filling of vacant 
posts and redirecting grant funding. The resulting budget virements 
have brought the ALD overspend down £42,000).  
 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
3.4 The Housing Revenue Account has achieved a surplus of £588,000, 

which is higher than anticipated largely due to tight monitoring of spend 
in the run up to the Housing Stock Transfer on 5th December 2005.  
The surplus must remain within the HRA for a further twelve months in 
order to meet any residual issues following the stock transfer, but will 
then revert back to the General Fund.  
 

 School Balances 
 
3.5 School balances have reduced to £7.7m.  This is made up from 

balances on Individual School Budgets (£4.3m), Standards Fund 
(£2.8m) and Devolved Capital (£0.6m).  It represents an overall 
reduction in School balances of £2.6m from the previous year.  In 
addition, there is £1.4m of unspent Standards Fund grant held by 
Education centrally, which along with the unspent Schools Standards 
Fund grant must all be spend by 31st August 2006. 

 
 
 
 
 Capital Spending 
 

Page 4



EXBS/20/7/1255/BS 

3.6 Appendix 2 presents a summary of spending against the 2005/06 
Capital Programme.  Capital spending totalled £34.813m, which is 
£4.553 below the revised capital programme. This represents almost 
full delivery of the revised capital programme, with the only areas of 
significant slippage being on the Widnes Waterfront (£1,470,000), 
Castlefields (£900,000), and Ditton Strategic Rail Freight Park 
(£434,000) regeneration schemes, St Peter and Paul’s Athletics Track 
(£515,000), and Housing Shared Appreciation Loans (£1,358,000). 

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 
[...]
0 

 
 

 
£’000 

 
 

20 
8,169 

 
 
 

5,862 
75 

1,877 
8,408 

 
 
 

48 
4,462 

47 
 
 
 

152 
728 
309 
49 
 

 
£’000 

 
 

(1) 
(843) 

 
 
 

(127) 
25 
99 

2,498 
 
 
 

710 
1,761 
299 

 
 
 

(12) 
22 
(9) 
131 

 
 
 
Children & Young People Directorate 
Childrens Services 
Education 
 
 
Environment Directorate 
Highways & Transportation 
Environmental Health 
Neighbourhood Services 
Major Projects 
 
 
Health & Community Directorate 
Culture & Leisure 
Housing 
Adults & Older People 
 
 
Corporate & Policy Directorate 
Policy & Performance 
ICT Services 
Property Services 
Exchequer & Customer Services 
 
 
 
 
 

 
34,813 

 
30,206 

 
4,553 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



EXBS/10/7/1255/BS 

 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE: 20th July 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of publication of Provision of Open 

Space Supplementary Planning Document for 
public consultation. 

 
WARDS: Borough wide  
 
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the publication of draft 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): Provision of Open Space for 
the purposes of statutory public consultation.  

 
1.2 A copy of the Provision of Open Space SPD can be found in Appendix 1. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1) The draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): Provision 
of Open Space be approved for the purposes of statutory 
public consultation; 

 
2) The comments received at the partnership consultation stage, 

as set out in the statement of consultation and responses to 
them are noted; 

 
3) Further editorial and technical amendments that do not 

materially affect the content of the SPD be agreed by the 
Operational Director - Environmental & Regulatory Services in 
consultation with the Executive Board Member for Planning, 
Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal, if necessary, 
before the document is published
[...]
 
of Open Space SPD was circulated between 6th April 2006 and 20th April 
2006 to a number of key stakeholders for comment. This consultation 
stage was essentially concerned with seeking technical observations 
from individuals within organisations that would either use or potentially 
endorse the document once it becomes an adopted SPD. This 
consultation was not looking for ratification of the document by those 
organisations. A list of those consulted, comments received and how 
these were taken into account is contained in Appendix 2 of this report. 
 

3.4 Another new requirement is that a scoping exercise must be undertaken 
to see if a Strategic Environment Assessment (SEA) is required to 
assess the environmental effects of the SPD. Between 29th September 
2005 and 3rd November 2005 a Scoping Report was consulted upon in 
line with the relevant regulations, the conclusion was that a SEA was not 
required in relation to this SPD.  An additional new requirement in 
relation to producing a SPD is that a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) is 

Page 10



EXBS/10/7/1255/BS 

produced. The purpose of the SA is to independently assess the 
contribution that the Provision of Open Space SPD will make to achieve 
the social, economic and environmental objectives of sustainable 
development. The SA also refers back to the conclusion and responses 
received in relation to the Scoping Report. The SA Report (Appendix 3) 
is currently being produced and will be consulted upon at the same time 
as the Draft Provision of Open Space SPD. 

 
3.5 Once the formal public consultation exercise has been conducted, the 

responses will be recorded and taken into account. It is intended that a 
further report will be written to the Executive Board, seeking formal 
adoption of the Provision of Open Space Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 

4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The SPD has been produced to ensure that through its function as a 

Local Planning Authority, the Council: - 
 

a) I
[...]
gible 

properties be approved. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In April the Housing Act 2004 introduced a requirement for the 

Council to license certain larger HMOs. This requirement makes it 
mandatory for HMOs of three storeys or more and with 5 or more 
occupants who comprise 2 or more households to be licensed. 

 
3.2 HMOs are often occupied by the most disadvantaged members of 

society and often have poorer physical conditions and management 
standards than other private rented properties, and so the licensing 
scheme is welcomed. However in Halton the number of HMOs is low 
and it is anticipated that there may be as few as 10 properties that 
will require to be licensed at the present time. 
 

3.3 The Act is complemented by specific regulations, and further Codes 
of Practice are to be introduced. The legislation is not totally 
prescriptive to allow authorities to tailor licensing provisions to local 
circumstances. The Government has therefore been keen to see 
collaborative working to develop local and regional approaches. The 
Council has therefore been working collaboratively with other 
authorities in the region and particularly in Cheshire 

    
3.4 Once it has received an application the Council must either grant or 

refuse the licence. In doing so the Council must determine whether 
the HMO is suitable for occupation by the number of persons stated 
in the application. The licence may be granted subject to certain 
conditions. These could include a requirement for the property to be 

Agenda Item 4bPage 103



EXBS/20/7/1255/BS 

brought up to a particular standard for the proposed number of 
occupants, for instance to provide additional toilets, bathrooms or 
cooking facilities within a timescale set down in the licence. 
 

3.5 For the first time owners and /or managers will need to demonstrate 
to the Council through the application process that they are fit and 
proper persons to hold the licence and manage the property. Owners 
and managers will need to apply for a licence in respect of each 
licensable HMO. The licences are not transferable. 

 
3.6 The legislation introduces penalties for failing to obtain a licence, for 

breach of licence conditions, or for failing to comply with certain HMO 
Management Regulations. Fines can be up to £20,000 for some 
offences. In addition the Council will be able to vary licences if 
deemed appropriate in response to a change in circumstances either 
at the request of the applicant or at the Council’s discretion. 
 

3.7 Although as mentioned above only a few larger HMOs in Halton will 
require to be licensed under the Act, the HMO Management 
Regulations apply to all HMOs and so it will provide the Council with 
the opportunity to ensure that any smaller HMOs within the Borough 
will also be properly managed. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Local authorities are allowed if they wish to charge a fee for the 
costs reasonably incurred in administering the licensing process. 
Although standard fees could not be set across Cheshire a standard 
approach for determining fees has been agreed. The proposed scale 
of fees for Halton is listed below and will cover a 5-year licence, this 
being the maximum duration allowed for a licence. 
 
Up to 6 rooms            £285 
7-8 rooms                  £295 
9-10 rooms                £300 
11 rooms +                £310 
 
(Room means a bedroom or living room) 
 
Nationally fees appear to have been set between nil and £1750, 
which has caused concern in some quarters. The National 
Federation of Residential Landlords has claimed fees in excess of 
£300 to be unreasonable. The proposed fee levels for Halton would 
therefore appear to be appropriate. 

Page 104



EXBS/20/7/1255/BS 

 
5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The implementation of this new piece of legislation will provide a 

valuable new tool for Halton’s Private Sector Renewal Policy. 
 
6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no other implications arising. 
[...]
  20th July 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Intermediate Care Crisis Beds 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the authority to continue with the contract for two Intermediate 

Care Crisis beds with Southern Cross/Highfield health care (Beechcroft 
Care Home), for up to a further six months, to suspend contract 
standing orders 2.2-2.6, 2.8-2.13, and approve delegated powers to 
enter into a contract without going out to competitive tender. This 
updates permission granted by Executive Sub Board on 5th September 
2005. 

 
2 RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) for the purposes of SO16c, standing orders be waived as 

compliance is not practicable for the reason of the level of training 
and support that has been provided within this environment, and 
the need to continue to operate the service; 2 Intermediate Care 
crisis beds in Runcorn.  

 
(2) Contract standing orders 2.2-2.6, 2.8-2.13 be waived on this 

occasion and the contract for Intermediate Care Crisis Services 
for the period from March 31st for up to 6 months to be awarded to 
the Southern Cross/Highfield health care (Beechcroft Care Home). 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Oaklodge Care home in Runcorn (CLS) were awarded a contract in 

2003, to provide 10 specialist Intermediate Care Beds. On the 27th July 
we were informed that the care home would be closing, a four-week 
notice period was given. 

 
3.2 Due to the short notice period, we immediately ceased admissions to 

the unit, to ensure that we were able to facilitate appropriate 
discharges, and the unit was closed on the 12th August 2005.  

 
3.3  The Beechcroft crisis beds were opened on the 12th August 2005, 

these beds are an essential part of our service, and enables us to 
manage more complex risk issues, negating the need to admit 

Agenda Item 5aPage 113



 

EXBS/20/7/1255/BS 2  

unnecessarily to more intensive services.  
 
3.4 During the past 6 months, an intensive level of training and support has 

been provided to the staff supporting this bed provision, and a network 
of relationships with the Intermediate Care Team has been forged. 

 
3.5 The Outcomes for service users have been positive and supported the 

overall aims of Intermediate Care. 
 
4 WAIVER OF STANDING ORDERS 
 
4.1.1 Compliance with standing orders is not practicable for reasons of 

commercial detriment to the council in line with the level of training and 
support that has been provided within this setting. SO16c. 

 
4.1.2 his request for waiver of standing orders 2.2-2.6, 2.8-2.13 is made 

retrospectively, 12th February, due to the need to continue to keep 
these beds operational. 

 
4.1.3 Waiver is requested for a period of  6 months, to allow sufficient time to 

tender for the provision of this service, and ensure that we are able to 
provide any additional training required, to a new provider, and 
complete the review of the overall service provision, within the 
framework of standing orders. 

 
4.1.4 If waiver of standing orders is not agreed, this will result in a real 

decrease in service provision, particularly in Runcorn. This could result 
in an increase  in admissions both to long-term care and hospital, due 
to the lack of services in the community. 

 
4.1.5 This would also result in inequity of provision across the Borough, as 

Widnes residents can access Oak Meadow Intermediate care beds. 
Local services are important in supporting people to return home. 

  
5 THE INTERMEDIATE CARE CRISIS BEDS 
 
5.1    Intermediate care is a range of services that aim to prevent 

unnecessary admission to hospital and long-term residential and 
nursing care, facilitate earlier discharge from hospital, and support 
people to remain in their own homes as independently as possible.  
The crisis beds are 2 residential care beds which will be block 
purchased. These beds are for use by the Rapid Access Rehabilitation 
Service and other designated 
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7aPage 123
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 127
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 167
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 214

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 20 July 2006 at 
Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, P Baragwanath, P. Baron, E. Dawson, J Hughes, 
S Nicholson, C Patino, J. Tradewell, A. West, D. Perchard and P. Brown 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 

 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES16 ACCEPTANCE OF TENDER FOR NEW BUILDING 

SUPPLY AND CIVIL ENGINEERING WORKS AT SAINTS 
PETER AND PAUL AND WADE DEACON SCHOOLS, 
WIDNES 

 

  
  The Sub-Committee received a report on six tenders 

received relating to the proposed building and civil 
engineering works to construct a six lane athletics track 
complete with changing rooms, including carrying out an 
attenuated drainage scheme at Saints Peter and Paul and 
Wade Deacon Schools, Widnes. Mayfield Construction 
Limited submitted the lowest tender in the sum of 
£1,449,600.00. This tender exceeded the client’s allocated 
budget and cost savings totalling £58,304.61 had been 
negotiated with the contractor reducing the building costs to 
a revised tender of £1,391,295.39 which was now within the 
client’s budget. 
  
 The project programme and details of all health and 
safety issues had been agreed with the clients and the 
completion of the project was planned for December 2006. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Members note the acceptance of a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



revised tender for the works in the sum of £1,391,295.39.  
   
ES17 2005/06 FINANCIAL OUTTURN  
  
  The Board considered a report summarising the final 

revenue and capital spending position for each Department 
for 2005/06.  
 
 In overall terms, the revenue underspending of 
£249,000 had confirmed previous projections highlighted in 
the quarterly performance management reports. As a result, 
the Council’s general balances were now £6,561,000. Within 
the overall underspend, there had been a few significant 
variances which were outlined in the report. 
  
 Capital spending was £4.5m below the revised 
Capital Programme of £30.2m, however, the only areas of 
significant slippage were on four major schemes which were 
discussed in detail. 
  
 It was reported that the Housing Revenue Account 
had a surplus for the year of £588,000, which was higher 
than anticipated largely due to tight monitoring of spend in 
the run up to the Housing Stock Transfer on 5th December 
2005. The surplus must remain within the Housing Revenue 
Account for a further twelve months in order to meet any 
residual issues following the stock transfer, but would then 
revert back to the General Fund. 
  
 In respect of School balances, these had reduced to 
£7.7m. This was made up from balances on individual 
School Budgets (£4.3m), Standards Fund (£2.8m) and 
Devolved Capital (£0.6m). It represented an overall 
reduction in School balances of £2.6m from the previous 
year. In addition, there was £1.4m of underspent Standards 
Fund Grant held by Education centrally, which along with the 
unspent School Standards Fund grant must all be spent by 
31st August 2006.  
  
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES18 APPROVAL OF PUBLICATION OF PROVISION OF OPEN 

SPACE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

 

  
 
 



  The Sub Committee considered a report which 
sought approval for the publication of a draft Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD): Provision of Open Space, for the 
purposes of statutory public consultation. The purpose of the 
provision of open space SPD was to complement the Halton 
Unitary Development Plan (UDP), that recognised the 
importance of open space within the Borough. Added to this 
it would provide a stimulus for the enhancement in quality, 
quantity and accessibility of all types of open space within 
Halton.  
  
 The consultation had taken place regarding the SPD 
and was outlined in the report for consideration. In addition, 
a scoping exercise had been undertaken to determine 
whether or not a Strategic Environment Assessment (SEA) 
was required to assess the environmental effects of the 
SPD. The conclusion was that an SEA was not required in 
relation to this SPD.  
 
 In addition, a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) was in the 
process of being produced and would be consulted upon at 
the same time as the draft Provision of Open Space SPD. 
Once the formal public consultation exercise had been 
conducted, the responses would be recorded and taken into 
account. It was intended that a further report would be 
submitted to the Executive Board, seeking formal adoption 
of the Provision of Open Space SPD.  
  
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): 

Provision of Open Space be approved for the 
purposes of statutory public consultation;  

 
(2) the comments received at the partnership 

consultation stage, as set out in the statement of 
consultation and responses to them are noted;  

  
(3) further editorial and technical amendments that do 

not materially affect the content of the SPD be agreed 
by the Operational Director – Environmental and 
Regulatory Services in consultation with the 
Executive Board Member for Planning, 
Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal, if 
necessary, before the document is published for 
public consultation; and 

  
(4) the results of the public consultation exercise and 

consequent recommended modifications to the draft 
SPD be reported back to the Executive Board for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment 



resolution to adopt as a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

   
 COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO  
   
ES19 DRAFT ENFORCEMENT POLICY - CONSUMER 

PROTECTION SERVICE 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought approval for the adoption of the Consumer Protection 
Service Environment Policy following business consultation 
and consideration by the Safer Halton Policy and 
Performance Board. The Policy was based around the 
general principles of good enforcement, the Enforcement 
Concordat and the Code for Crown Prosecutors, and had 
been updated following relevant case law.  
 
 Apart from being best practice for any enforcement 
body to have a documented enforcement policy, the 
adoption, publication and adherence to such a policy 
counted towards 10% of the Council’s sole Trading 
Standards Best Value Performance Indicator (BVPI) score.
  
  
 RESOLVED: That the Council adopts the revised 
Consumer Protection Enforcement Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 

   
ES20 LICENSING OF HOUSES - MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  
  
  In April the Housing Act 2004 introduced a 

requirement for the Council to license certain larger Houses 
in Multiple Occupation (HMO’s). This requirement had made 
it mandatory for HMOs of 3 storeys or more and with five or 
more occupants who comprised two or more households to 
be licensed. It was reported that in Halton the number of 
HMOs was low and it was anticipated that there may be as 
few as ten properties that would be required to be licensed 
at the present time.  
 
 It was noted that the legislation was not totally 
prescriptive to allow authorities to tailor licensing provisions 
to local circumstances. The Government had been keen to 
see collaborative working to develop local and regional 
approaches. Therefore the Council had been working jointly 
with other authorities in the region and in particular in 
Cheshire.  
  
 Local authorities were allowed to charge a fee for the 
costs reasonably incurred in administrating the licensing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



process. Although standard fees could not be set across 
Cheshire a standard approach for determining fees had 
been agreed. The proposed scale of fees for Halton was 
listed below and covered a five-year licence, this being the 
maximum duration allowed for a licence.  
  
Up to 6 rooms  £285 
7 – 8 rooms £295 
9 – 10 rooms £300 
11 rooms plus £310 
  
(Room means a bedroom or living room.) 
  
 RESOLVED: That the proposed fees for licensing 
eligible properties be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 
 

   
ES21 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FUND  
  
  This item was deferred. 

 
 

   
 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
ES22 INTERMEDIATE CARE CRISIS BEDS  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought authority to continue with the contract for two 
Intermediate Care Crisis beds with Southern Cross/Highfield 
Health Care (Beechcroft Care Home), for a period ending in 
December 2006, to suspend contract standing orders 2.2 – 
2.6, 2.8 – 2.13 and approve delegated powers to enter into a 
contract without going out to competitive tender.   
  
 The Beechcroft crisis beds were opened on the 12th 
August 2005, these beds were an essential part of the 
service and enabled the Authority to manage more complex 
risk issues, negating the need to admit unnecessarily to 
more intensive services. During the past six months, an 
intensive level of training and support had been provided to 
the staff supporting this bed provision and a network of 
relationships with the Intermediate Care Team had been 
forged. The outcome for service users had been positive 
and supported the overall aims of Intermediate Care.   
  
 It was noted that compliance with Standing Orders 
was not practicable for reasons of commercial detriment to 
the Council in line with the level of training and support that 
had been provided with this setting.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 The request for the waiving of Standing Orders was 
made retrospectively, 12th February 2006, due to the need to 
continue to keep these beds operational. The waiver request 
would allow sufficient time to tender for the provision of this 
service and ensure that the Council could provide any 
additional training required to a new provider, and complete 
the review of the overall service provision, within the 
framework of Standing Orders.  
  
 If the waiving of Standing Orders was not agreed, this 
would result in a real decrease in service provision, 
particularly in Runcorn. This could result in an increase in 
admissions both to long-term care and hospital, due to the 
lack of services in the community. This would also result in 
inequity in provision across the Borough, as Widnes 
residents could access Oak Meadow intermediate care 
beds. Local services were important to supporting people in 
returning home.  
  
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) for the compliances of Standing Order 1.6c, standing 

orders be waived as compliance was not practicable 
for the reason of the level of training and support that 
had been provided within this environment, and the 
need to continue to operate the service; two 
Intermediate Care crisis beds in Runcorn; and  

  
(2) Contract Standing Orders 2.2 – 2.6, 2.8 – 2.13 be 

waived on this occasion and the contract for 
Intermediate Care Crisis Beds Services for the period 
31st March until December 2006 be awarded to the 
Southern Cross/Highfield Health Care (Beechroft 
Care Home). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 

   
ES23 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
  In view of the nature of the business to be transacted, 

it was – 
 
 RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
of the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information the press and the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely 

 



disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

   
 ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO  
   
ES24 THREE YEAR MARKETING AND PUBLIC RELATIONS 

STRATEGY AND ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN - HALTON 
STADIUM 

 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a copy of the three-

year marketing and public relation strategy and Annual 
Business Plan for the Halton Stadium. A consumer 
evaluation exercise was undertaken in 2005 by the 
consultants Mott MacDonald, their findings and 
recommendations form the basis for the three-year 
marketing and public relation strategy. These 
recommendations had fed into the Annual Business Plan. 
  
 Arising from the discussion it was requested that 
other similar business plans be brought to future board 
meetings for consideration.  
  
 RESOLVED: That the three-year marketing and 
public relation strategy and Annual Business Plan for the 
Halton Stadium be adopted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment 
 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES25 MERSEY GATEWAY  
  
  The Sub-Committee was advised that the Secretary 

of State’s decision to grant programme entry approval for 
the Mersey Gateway represented a step change in scheme 
preparation that had prompted a review of the procurement 
and commercial arrangements in place with each consultant 
and project adviser. The review had checked that the 
existing contractual arrangements remained value for money 
and were appropriate for the next phase of scheme 
development. The actions required to ensure that the right 
resources were in place to deliver the project were also 
reported for agreement.   
  
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the procurement arrangements for each consultant 

and project adviser be agreed; and 
 
(2) the public relations brief be submitted to the New 

Mersey Gateway Executive Board for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment 
 



   
MINUTES ISSUED: 11th AUGUST 2006 
CALL IN: 17TH AUGUST 2006 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub-Committee may 
be called in no later than 17th August 2006. 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.45 a.m. 


